No. 13-1496

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION, et al., Petitioners,

v.

MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, et al., Respondents.

> On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, COLORADO, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OREGON, AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JIM HOOD Attorney General of the State of Mississippi MARY JO WOODS BLAKE BEE Special Assistant Attorneys General Mississippi Attorney General's Office Post Office Box 220 Jackson, MS 39205 PETER K. STRIS Counsel of Record BRENDAN S. MAHER DANIEL L. GEYSER DANA BERKOWITZ MICHAEL N. JONES MICHELLE M. KIM-SZROM Stris & Maher LLP 725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830 Los Angeles, CA 90017 (213) 995-6800 peter.stris@strismaher.com

October 22, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN Attorney General State of Colorado 1300 Broadway 10th Floor Denver, CO 80203

HECTOR H. BALDERAS Attorney General State of New Mexico P. O. Drawer 1508 Santa Fe, NM 87504

WAYNE STENEHJEM Attorney General State of North Dakota 600 E. Boulevard Ave. Dept. 125 Bismarck, ND 58505 ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM Attorney General State of Oregon 1162 Court St. N.E. Salem, OR 97301

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General State of Washington 1125 Washington St. S.E. P.O. Box 40100 Olympia, WA 98504

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Consensual Relationship Exception of <i>Montana</i> Is Essential to Tribal Sovereignty	9
II. As This Case Reaches the Court, There Is No Dispute That the Alleged Torts Arose Directly from a Consensual Relationship	2
III. The Categorical Rule Urged by Petitioners Is Unnecessary to Address Legitimate Concerns Regarding Fairness and Consent	3
A. Concerns About <i>Some</i> Tribal Courts Do Not Warrant Removing <i>All</i> Tort Disputes From <i>Montana</i> 's Exception	4
B. Concerns About Insufficient Consent Are Not Implicated Here	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley, 532 U.S. 645 (2001)
Bank One, N.A. v. Lewis, 144 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D. Miss. 2001)14
Big Horn Cty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams, 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)11
Darr v. Burford, 339 U.S. 200 (1950)
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) passim
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)9
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987)10
Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985)10
Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)10, 11
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)
<i>Strate</i> v. <i>A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)
Walls v. North Mississippi Medical Center & U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co., 568 So.2d 712 (Miss. 1990)
Williams-Willis v. Carmel Fin. Corp., 139 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D. Miss. 2001)

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)	1
Choctaw Tribal Code	
§ 1-2-1	15
§ 1-3-3	15
§ 1-3-4	15
§ 1-5-7	15
tit. I, ch. 8 1	15
tit. VI, ch. 3 1	15
C.R.S. § 24-44-103(1)(a)	2
C.R.S. § 24-44-103(2)(e)	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-57-23(2)(a) 1	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 11-18-3	2
O.R.S. § 182.164(1)	3

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Wash. Civ. R. 82.5	3

Other Authorities

Federal and State Recognized Tribes, Nat'l Conf	•
of St. Legs., www.ncsl.org/research/state-	
tribal-institute/list-of-federal-and-state-	
recognized-tribes.aspx#co	2

Lyndon Johnson, Special Message to the Congress on the Problems of the American Indian, 1 Pub. Papers 335 (Mar. 6, 1968)9, 10
Judicial, N.D. Indian Affairs Comm'n, http://www.nd.gov/indianaffairs/?id=433
Oregon's Indian Tribes, Or. Blue Book, http://bluebook.state.or.us/national/tribal/triba l.htm
N.M. Tribal Courts and Judge's Directory, N.M. Tribal-State Jud. Consortium (2014-2015), https://tribalstate.nmcourts.gov/index.php/co mponent/docman/doc_download/Tribal%20Ju dges%20Directory%202014-2015.pdf2
Tribal Court, Southern Ute Indian Tribe, http://www.southernute-nsn.gov/tribal-court/2
Tribal Law Gateway: Ute Mountain Tribe of the Ute Mountain Reservation, N.I.L.L., http://www.narf.org/nill/tribes/ute_mtn_ute.ht ml
Tribal Nations, N.D. Indian Affairs Comm'n, http://www.nd.gov/indianaffairs/?id=183
Washington State Tribal Directory, Governor's Office of Indian Affairs, http://www.goia.wa.gov/Tribal- Directory/TribalDirectory20151005.pdf3
